

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 18-1199

(Polk County No. LAACL140490)

ROY KARON and PEDDLER LLC
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

**ELLIOTT AVIATION, JAMES MITCHELL, WYNN ELLIOTT, ELLIOTT
AVIATION AIRCRAFT SALES, INC., and ELLIOTT JETS**
Defendants-Appellees

Appeal from the Iowa District Court in and for Polk County
The Honorable David May

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' FINAL BRIEF

William W. Graham (AT0002953)
Wesley T. Graham (AT0011184)
Duncan Green, P.C.
400 Locust Street, Suite 380
Des Moines, IA 50309
Telephone: 515-288-6448
Facsimile: 515-443-4432
wwgraham@duncangreenlaw.com
wtgraham@duncangreenlaw.com

Patrick J. Rooney (PHV000754)
Tyler P. Brimmer (PHV001355)
Fafinski Mark & Johnson, P.A.
Flagship Corporate Center
775 Prairie Center Drive, Suite 400
Eden Prairie, MN 55344

Telephone: 952-995-9500
Facsimile: 952-995-9577
patrick.rooney@fmjlaw.com
tyler.brimmer@fmjlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities5

Statement of Issues Presented for Review8

Routing Statement.....10

Statement of the Case.....10

Statement of Facts12

 A. The Parties12

 B. The Transaction13

 C. The Purchase Agreement.....15

 D. The Alleged Fraud16

Argument.....17

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFFS’
 PETITION WITHOUT PREJUDICE PURSUANT TO THE
 MANDATORY FORUM/VENUE SELECTION CLAUSE IN THE
 PURCHASE AGREEMENT.....17

 A. Standard for Review17

 B. Argument18

 1. The District Court Properly Applied The *Prima Paint* Rule, as
 Formally Adopted in *Dacres*, and Correctly Found That The
 Mandatory Venue/Forum Selection Clause in Paragraph 9 of the
 Purchase Agreement Was Valid and Enforceable18

 2. Appellants’ Attack on the District Court’s Order Is Without Basis ...24

 3. Defendants’ Additional Collateral Attacks on the June 13 Order are
 Meritless and Should be Disregarded28

 a) The Prior Proceedings between These Parties Are Irrelevant to
 This Appeal28

 b) Procedural Facts Relating to The Linn County Action29

 c) Judge Kepros’ April 7 Ruling30

 d) Iowa’s Choice-of-Law Provisions Have No Bearing on This
 Appeal Because Plaintiffs Never Raised The Issue before The

District Court and, Even If They Had, Kansas Clearly Has A Significant Interest in This Litigation32

e) Application of The Venue/Forum Selection Clause in Paragraph 9 of The Purchase Agreement by The District Court to Tort Claims Was Proper35

f) The District Court Properly Relied on The Purchase Agreement in Rendering Its Ruling on Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss37

CONCLUSION41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....42

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aggarao v. MOL Ship Mgmt., Ltd.</i> , 675 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Autoridad de Energía Eléctrica de Puerto Rico v. Vitol S.A.</i> , 859 F.3d 140 (1st Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Berrett v. Life Ins. Co. of the Southwest</i> , 623 F. Supp. 946 (D. Utah 1985)	35
<i>Bill Grunder’s Sons Constr., Inc. v. Ganzer</i> , 686 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 2004)	33
<i>CIC Grp., Inc. v. Mitchell</i> , No. 5:10- CV-02885, 2013 LEXIS 26878, 2013 WL 774175 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 27, 2013).....	23
<i>Cedars-Sinai Med. Ctr. v. Global Excel Mgmt., Inc.</i> , No. CV 09-3627, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139848, 2010 WL 5572079 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2010)	36-37
<i>Catipovic v. Turley</i> , No. 11-3074, 2012 LEXIS 79824 (N.D. Iowa June 8, 2012).	18
<i>Cheney v. IPD Analytics, LLC</i> , 583 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2008)	36
<i>Dacres v. John Deere Ins. Co.</i> , 548 N.W.2d 567 (Iowa 1996)	3,8,11,12,18,19,21,24,25,28,40
<i>Doe 1 v. AOL, L.L.C.</i> , 552 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Faulkenberg v. CB Tax Franchise Sys., L.P.</i> , 637 F.3d 801 (7th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>George v. D.W. Zinser Co.</i> , 762 N.W.2d 865 (Iowa 2009)	39
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017)	17
<i>Hallett Constr. Co. v. Iowa State Highway Comm’n</i> , 261 Iowa 290, 154 N.W.2d 71 (1967).....	17-18
<i>Hansworth v. The Corporation</i> , 121 F.3d 956 (5th Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>High Plains Constr., Inc. v. Gay</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 1089 (S.D. Iowa 2011)	35
<i>Hoffman v. Minuteman Press Int’l Inc.</i> , 747 F. Supp. 552 (W.D. Mo. 1990)....	26,27
<i>In re AIU Ins. Co.</i> , 148 S.W.3d 109 (Tex. 2004).....	21

<i>Kentwool Co. v. NetSuite, Inc.</i> , No. 6:14-cv-02678, 2014 LEXIS 197531 (D.S.C., Dec. 1, 2014).....	27
<i>King v. State</i> , 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012).....	17
<i>Kingsway Cathedral v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 711 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2006)	17
<i>Liafail, Inc. v. Learning 2000, Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 3:01CV-336-H, 2001 LEXIS 13330, 2001 WL 1555308 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 29, 2001).....	23
<i>Liberty Bank, F.S.B. v. Best Litho, Inc.</i> , 737 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa Ct. App. 2007) ...	35
<i>Liles v. Ginn-La West End, Ltd.</i> , 631 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Local Union 1253, IBEW v. S/L Constr., Inc.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D. Maine 2002)	20
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	35
<i>McAdams v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 99-30284, 2007 LEXIS 9944 (D. Mass. May 15, 2002).....	37
<i>Morris v. McFarland Clinic P.C.</i> , No. 4:03-CV-30439, 2004 LEXIS 26639 (S.D. Iowa, Jan. 29, 2004).....	21
<i>Peddler LLC v. Elliott Aviation Aircraft Sales, Inc.</i> , Linn County Court No. LACV082608.....	28
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Manufacturing Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	3,9,11,12,18,19,20,21,22,23,24,25,26,28,40
<i>Q Holding Co. v. Repco, Inc.</i> , No. 5:17-CV-445, 2017 LEXIS 77365 (N.D. Ohio May 22, 2017).....	23
<i>Rasmussen v. Tuhn (Estate of Renwanz)</i> , 561 N.W.2d 43 (Iowa 1997).....	31
<i>Republic Credit Corp I v. Rance</i> , 172 F. Supp. 1179 (S.D. Iowa 2001)	22,27
<i>Sanchez v. State</i> , 692 N.W.2d 812 (Iowa 2005)	17
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974)	21,22
<i>Stamm v. Barclays Bank of New York</i> , 960 F. Supp. 724 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	23

<i>Stotts v. Eveleth</i> , 688 N.W.2d 803 (Iowa 2004)	39
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	17
<i>Terra Int’l, Inc. v. Mississippi Chem. Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 688 (8th Cir. 1997).....	35,36
<i>Troester v. Sisters of Mercy Health Corp.</i> , 328 N.W.2d 308 (Iowa 1982)	39
<i>Unionmutual Stock Life Ins. Co. v. Beneficial Life Ins. Co.</i> , 774 F.2d 524 (1st Cir. 1985)	20
<i>Venard v. Winter</i> , 524 N.W.2d 163 (Iowa 1994).....	30,31
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....	21
<i>Weltzin v. Nail</i> , 618 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2000)	33
<i>Williams v. Aire Serv, LLC</i> , No. 1:18-cv-099-NT, 2018 LEXIS 175947 (D. Maine October 12, 2018)	22,27
<i>Windus v. Great Plains Gas</i> , 116 N.W.2d 410 (Iowa 1962)	31
<i>Witt Mechanical Contractors, Inc. v. United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners</i> , 237 N.W.2d 450 (Iowa 1976).....	30
STATUTES	
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1101 (3) (a).....	10
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1101 (3) (b)	10
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.421(1)(f).....	17
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.943	29,30,31
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.981(6).....	39
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 215	30
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Restatement (Second) Conflicts of Laws § 145(1).....	32
